the state prison not more than seven years nor less than one year, or by imprisonment in the county jail, not more than one year nor less than three months, or by fine not exceeding two hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. The provisions of this act shall not apply to offenses already committed, but as to all such offenses, the provisions of the revised statutes now in force shall remain in effect.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1883.

[No. 96 A.]

· [Published March 3, 1883.]

CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT to amend section 4394 of chapter 181 of the revised statutes, relating to setting spring guns.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4394 of chapter 181 of the spring-guns revised statutes of Wisconsin, is hereby amended to read as follows: Any person who shall set or fix in any manner whatever any gun, pistol or other fire-arm, or any spring-gun for the purpose of killing game of any kind by coming in contact therewith, or with any string, wire or other contrivance attached thereto, by which the same may be discharged, or for any other purpose, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not less than six months nor more than three years; and if the death of any person is caused thereby he shall be deemed guilty of manslaughter in the second degree.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1883.

[No. 151, A.]

[Published March 5, 1883.]

CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT to authorize Nelson Lawson and J. H. McCourt, their associates and assigns, to maintain a dam across and otherwise improve Straight river, in Polk county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Nelson Lawson and J. H. McCourt, May maintain a their associates and assigns, are hereby authorized